the inmate, if eligible, to the Electronic Monitoring Program.  The 

following inmates, youthful offenders, and juveniles shall not be 

eligible for assignment to the program: 

1.  Any inmate serving a sentence of more than ten (10) years 

who has one thousand ninety-five (1,095) days or more left on the 

sentence; 

2.  Inmates convicted of a violent offense within the previous 

ten (10) years or convicted of a violation enumerated in Section 

13.1 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

3.  Inmates convicted pursuant to Section 11-902 of Title 47 of